Kenton C. ‘Ward, CFM Suite 188

One Hamilton County Square
Noblesville, Indiana 46060-2230

Surveyor of Hamilton County
Phone (317) 776-8395
Tax (317) 776-9628

December 27, 2012

To: Hamilton County Drainage Board
Re: Williams Creek Drain, Chateaux De Moulin Arm — LDS Temple Reconstruction

Attached is a petition and plans for the proposed reconstruction and extension of the
Williams Creek Drain, Chateaux De Moulin Arm. The reconstruction is being proposed by The
Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints. The proposal is to remove the existing end section
and extend the storm sewer to the reconfigured detention pond for the LDS Temple.

The reconstructed drain shall consist of those lengths of pipes between the following
structures and open ditch as shown on sheets C202 of the plans by Banning Engineering, dated
November 15, 2012, and having job number 10135M:

The end section, Structure 110 of the Chateaux De Moulin Arm, will be removed and a new
manhole (Str. 154 on the LDS Temple Plans) will be placed at that location, then to Str. 153, then
400’ of open ditch through the detention pond to Str. 101, then to Str. 100, then 165° of open
ditch following the existing natural channel to the west property line of the LDS Temple property.

The drain in total will consist of the following lengths:

15” RCP - 25 ft.
36” RCP — 143 ft.
Open Ditch — 565 ft.

The total length of new drain shall be 733 feet. None of the original drain length shall be
vacated. This proposal will add an additional 733 feet to the drains total length.

The detention pond associated with the project will not be part of the regulated drain at
this time, but will become part of the regulated drain when the residential section south of the
pond is platted as part of the residential development and the development drainage system is
petitioned as a regulated drain subdivision.
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The cost of the reconstruction is to be paid by The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day
Saints. Because the project is to be paid by the petitioner and is within the boundaries of the
petitioner’s property, the project falls under the requirements as set out in IC 36-9-27-52.5.
Therefore, a noticed hearing is not required for the petition.

The petitioner has provided the Performance Bond as follows:
Bonding Company: Continental Casualty Company
Bond Number: 929553119
Bond Date: October 18, 2012
Bond Amount: $21,240.00

I believe this proposed drain meets the requirements for Urban Drain Classification as set
out in IC 36-9-27-67 to 69. Therefore, this drain shall be designated as an Urban Drain.

I recommend approval by the Board at this time.

Sincerely,

Hémilg County Surveyor

KCW/pll
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Revised June 1997
HAMILTON COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD

NOBLESVILLE, INDIANA
e )
IN RE: 11400 Springmill Road )
Hamilton County, Indiana )

PETITION FOR RELOCATION AND RECONSTRUCTION

The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints (hereinafter Petitioner™),

hereby petitions the Hamilton County Drainage Board for authority to relocate and improve a

section of the Chateaux De Moulin Regulated Drain, and in support of

said petition advises the Board that:

1. Petitioner owns real estate through which a portion of the Chateaux De Moulin Regulate

Drain runs.

2. Petitioner plans to develop its real estate with roads, buildings, utilities, storm drains,
sanitary sewers and other structures.

3. Petitioner’s proposed development of its real estate will require relocation and

reconstruction of a portion of the Chateaux De Moulin Regulated Drain, as

specifically shown on engineering plans and specifications filed with the Hamilton
County Surveyor.

4. The work necessary for the proposed relocation and reconstruction will be undertaken at
the sole expense of the Petitioner and such work will result in substantial improvement to

the Chateaux De Moulin Regulated Drain, without cost to other property owners

on the watershed of the Williams Creek Regulated Drain.

5. Proposed relocation and reconstruction will not adversely affect other land owners within
the drainage shed.
6. Petitioner requests approval of the proposed relocation and reconstruction under
IC 36-9-27-52.5.
WHEREFORE, Petitioner requests that an Order issued from the Hamilton County

Drainage Board authorizing relocation and reconstruction of the _Chateaux De Moulin Regulated

Drain, in conformance with applicable law and plans and specifications on file with the Hamilton

County Surveyor.

FILE
AUG 10 2012 Steve Armstrong

Printed 4

YFFICE OF HAMILTON COUNTY SURVEYOR
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~BANNING

“Your Project is Our Priority”

Hamilton County Surveyor Bond Estimate
LDS Temple, Carmel

Iltem Cost
4' Dia. MH 1700
Outlet Structure 5000
25' of 15" RCP 700
143" of 36" RCP 9000
15" End Section 450
36" End Section 850
Total $17,700

This copy is froputheBigighAsehiyeraf the HamiltambeurbsSwyeyats Qffice; Netlesvilles 19346060
Phone: (317) 707-3700 < fFax: (317) 707-3800 e« E-mail: banning@BanningEngineering.com



HCAR-20 R~ 000

APPROVED BY THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

AIA Document A312 (December 1984 Edition)

Performance Bond

Bond # 929553119

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

CONTRACTOR (Name and Address):
Shiel Sexton Company, Inc.

902 N. Capitol Avenue
Indianapolis, IN 46204

OWNER (Name and Address)

Hamilton County Board of Commissioners
One Hamilton Square

Noblesville, IN 46060

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

Date: October 18, 2012
Amount:

Description (Name and Location):

BOND

Date (Not earlier than Construction Contract Date):
Amount:
Modifications to this Bond:

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL
Company: Shiel Sexton Company, Inc,

Signature. li\&-/—”\[\\ \N\“&\'\[Vl

Name and 'I‘itle:!\’\ﬂﬂhuh'\ i V@&J]\J\/j C/FO

(Any additional signatures appear on page 3)

SURETY (Name and Principal Place of Business)
Continental Casualty Company

P. O. Box 5077

Sioux Falls, SD 57117 5077

Twenty One Thousand Two Hundred Forty Dollars ($21,240.00)
Stormwater Control

October 18, 2012
Twenty One Thousand Two Hundred Forty Dollars ($21,240.00)

None

] SeePage3

SURETY
Company: Co ntinelyi/

e /
Signature: ”;—,_‘/,, : s

Name and Title: 4l. Gnggs /7~
— Attorney — In — Fact

(FOR INFORMATION ONLY - Name, Address and Telephone)
AGENT or RROKER:

Old National Insurance

600 East 96" Street, Suite 400

Indianapolis, Indiana 46240

317-575-9999

\
OWNER’S REPRESENTATIVE (Architect, Engineer
other party):

CONFORMS TO AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENT A-312, DECEMBER 1984 EDITION. 1
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1. The Contractor and the Surety, jointly and severally, bind
themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and
assigns to the Owner for the performance of the Construction
Contract, which is incorporated herein by reference.

2. If the Contractor performs the Construction Contfract, the
Surety and the Contractor shall have no obligation under this
Bond, except to participate in conferences as provided in
Subparagraph 3.1.

3. If there 1s no Owner Default, the Surety’s obligation under this
Bond shall arise after:

3.1 The Owner has notified the Contractor and the Surety at
its address described in Paragraph 10 below that the Owner is
considering declaring a Contractor Default and has requested
and attempted to arrange a conference with the Contractor and
the Surety to be had not later than fifteen days after receipt of
such notice to discuss methods of performing the
Construction Contract, but such an agreement shall not waive

the Owner’s right, if any, subsequently to declare a Contractor
Default; and

3.2  The Owner has declared a Contractor Default and
formally terminated the Contractor’s right to complete the
contract.  Such Contractor Default shall not be declared
earlier than twenty days after the Contractor and the Surety
have received notice as provided in Sub-paragraph 3.1; and

3.3 The Owner has agreed to pay the Balance of the Contract
Price to the Surety in accordance with the terms of the
Construction Contract or to a contractor selected to perform
the Construction Contract in accordance with the terms of the
contract with the Owner.

4. When the Owner has satisfied the conditions of Paragraph 3,

the Surety shall promptly and at the Surety’s expense take one of
the following actions:

4.1 Arrange for the Contractor, with consent of the Owner, to
perform and complete the Construction Contract; or

4.2 Undertake to perform and complete the Construction
Contract itself, through its agents or through independent
contractors; or

4.3 Obtain bids to negotiated proposals from qualified
contractors acceptable to the Owner for a contract for
performance and completion of the Construction Contract,
arrange for a contract to be prepared for execution by the
Owner and the contractor selected with the Owner’s
concurrence, to be secured with performance and payment
bonds executed by a qualified surety equivalent to the bonds
issued on the Construction Contract, and pay to the Owner the
amount of damages as described in Paragraph 6 in excess of
the Balance of the Contract Price incurred by the Owner
resulting from the Contractor’s default; or

4.4 Waive its right to perform and complete, arrange for
completion, or obtain a new contractor and with
reasonable  promptness under the circumstances:

. 1 After investigation, determine the amount for which
it may be liable to the Owner and, as soon as practicable
after the amount is determined, tender payment therefor to
the Owner; or

.2 Deny liability in whole or in part and notify the Owner
citing reasons therefor.

5. If the Surety does not proceed as provided in Paragraph 4 with
reasonable promptness, the Surety shall be deemed to be in
default on this Bond fifteen days after receipt of an additional
written notice from the Owner to the Surety demanding that the
Surety perform it obligations under this Bond, and the Owner
shall be entitled to enforce any remedy available to the Owner. If
the Surety proceeds as provided in Sub-paragraph 4.4, and the
Owner refuses the payment tendered or the Surety has denied
liability, in whole or in part, without further notice the Owner
shall be entitled to enforce any remedy available to the Owner.

6. After the Owner has terminated the Contractor’s right to
complete the Construction Contract, and if the Surety elects to act
under Sub-paragraph 4.1, 4.2, or 43 above, then the
responsibilities of the Surety to the Owner shall not be greater
than those of the Contractor under the Construction Contract, and
the responsibilities of the Owner to the Surety shall not be greater
than those of the Owner under the Construction Contract. To the
limit of the amount of this Bond, but subject to commitment by
the Owner of the Balance of the Contract Price to mitigation of
costs and damages on the Construction Contract, the Surety is
obligated without duplication for:

6.1 The responsibilities of the Contractor for correction of
defective work and completion of the Construction Contract;

6.2 Additional legal, design professional and delay costs
resulting from the Contractor’s Default, and resulting from

the actions or failure to act of the Surety under Paragraph 4;
and

6.3 Liquidated damages, or if no liquidated damages are
specified in the Construction Contract, actual damages caused

by delayed performance or non-performance of the
Contractor.

7. The Surety shall not be liable to the Owner of others for
obligations of the Contractor that are unrelated to the
Construction contract, and the Balance of the Contract Price shall
not be reduced or set off on account of any such unrelated
obligations. No right of action shall accrue on this Bond to any
person or entity other than the Owner or its heirs, executors,
administrators or successors.

8. The Surety hereby waives notice of any change, including
changes of time, to the Construction Contract or to related
subcontractors, purchase orders and other obligations.

9. Any proceeding, legal or equitable, under this Bond bay be
instituted in any court of competent jurisdiction in the location in
which the work or part of the work is located and shall be
instituted within two years after Contractor Default or within two
years after the Contractor ceased working or within two years

CONFORMS TO AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENT A-312, DECEMBER 1984 EDITION. 2
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after the Surety refuses or fails to perform its obligations under
this Bond, whichever occurs first. If the provisions of this
Paragraph are void or prohibited by law, the minimum period of
limitation available to sureties as a defense in the jurisdiction
shall be applicable.

10. Notice to the Surety, the Owner or the Contractor shall be
mailed or delivered to the address shown on the signature page.

I1.  When this Bond has been fumished to comply with a
statutory or other legal requirement in the location where the
construction was to be performed, any provision in this Bond
conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be
deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such
statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated
herein. The intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a
statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

12. DEFINITIONS

12.1 Balance of the Contract Price:  The total amount
payable by the Owner to the Contractor under the
Construction Contract after all proper adjustments have been
made, including allowance to the Contractor of any amounts
reccived or to be received by the Owner in settlement of
MODIFICATIONS TO THIS BOND ARE AS FOLLOWS:

insurance or other claims for damages to which the Contractor
is entitled, reduced by all valid and proper payments made to
or on behalf of the Contractor under the Construction
Contract.

12.2  Construction Contract: The agreement between the
Owner and the Contractor identified on the signature page,
including all Contract Documents and changes thereto.

12.3 Contractor Default: Failure of the Contractor, which
has neither been remedied nor waived, to perform or
otherwise to comply with the terms of the Construction
Contract.

12.4 Owner Default: Failure of the Owner, which has neither
been remedied nor waived, to pay the Contractor as required
by the Construction Contract or to perform and complete or
comply with the other terms thereof.

(Space is provided below for additional signatures of added parties, other than those appearing on the cover page.)

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL
Company:

Signature:
Name and Title:

Name and Title:

CONFORNMS TO AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENT A-312, DECEMBER 1984 EDITION. 3
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POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That Continental Casualty Company, an Illinois insurance company, National Fire Insurance Company of
Hartford, an [llinois insurance company, and American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania, a Pennsylvania insurance company (herein called
“the CNA Companies™), are duly organized and existing insurance companies having their principal offices in the City of Chicago, and State of Illinois,
and that they do by virtue of the signatures and seals herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

John § Flynn, Fred Eickhoff, Thomas A Flynn, Margaret H Guilfoy, Gerald F O'Connor, Mary Robinson, Benita J
Mitten, Katie Eckhart, Linda J Griggs, Individually

of Indianapolis, I[N, their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on their
behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

- In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind them thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of their insurance companies and
all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given is hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law and Resolutions, printed on the reverse hereof, duly
adopted, as indicated, by the Boards of Directors of the insurance companies.

In Witness Whereof, the CNA Companies have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Vice President and their corporate seals to be
hereto affixed on this 1st day of May, 2012,

Continental Casualty Company
National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford
American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania

=

Stathy Darcy ““senior Vice President

State of Illinois, County of Cook, ss:

On this Ist day of May, 2012, before me personally came Stathy Darcy to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that she
resides in the City of Glenview, State of [llinois; that she is a Senior Vice President of Continental Casualty Company, an Illinois insurance company,
National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford, an Illinois insurance company, and American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania, a
Pennsylvania insurance company described in and which executed the above instrument; that she knows the seals of said insurance companies; that the
seals affixed to the said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Boards of Directors of said

insurance companies and that she signed her name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said insurance
companies.

CFFICIAL SEAL ]
NOTARY PLLC - STATE OF LLNCIS
MY COMMISION EXPRES:08171) W
My Commission Expires September 17, 2013 Eliza Price /4

Notary Public
CERTIFICATE

[, Mary A. Ribikawskis, Assistant Secretary of Continental Casualty Company, an Iilinois insurance company, National Fire Insurance Company of
Hartford, an [llinois insurance company, and American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania, a Pennsylvania insurance company do hereby
certify that the Power of Attorney herein above set forth is still in force, and further certify that the By-Law and Resolution of the Board of Directors of

the insurance companies printed on [he/\éslxgsc hereof is still ?f rce#ngs[imony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of
the said insurancs companies this '/ day of C7pboen - WP 2

Continental Casualty Company
National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford
American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania

This copy is from the Digital Archive of the Hamilton County SUWQ%M@L(iNobIesville, IA\s48060 Secrelary
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GENERAL PURPOSE RIDER

To be attached to and form part of Bond Number 929553119 effective 10/18/2012 issued by the
Continental Casualty Company in the amount of Twenty One Thousand Two Hundred Forty
Dollars ($21,240.00) DOLLARS, on behalf of Shiel Sexton Company, Inc. as Principal and in

favor of Hamilton County Board of Commissioners as obligee:

Now, Therefore, It is agreed that: Change description of work to read:

Williams Creek Regulated Drain Reconstruction - The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day
Saints, Indianapolis Temple.

It is further understood and agreed that all other terms and conditions of this bond shall remain

unchanged.
This rider is to be effective the 18th day of October
Signed, sealed and dated this 29th day of October

‘4
‘Casualty Con;g ny (Surety)

Shiel Sexton Company, Inc,  (Principal) Contment;ﬂ

™ /f
/ \\7’5;'5’7*'7/2/

‘LnﬁaJ Gr gs Attome{ In-Fact

Accepted By:
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POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That Continental Casualty Company, an Illinois insurance company, National Fire Insurance Company of
Hartford, an [llincis insurance company, and American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania, a Pennsylvania insurance company (herein called

the CNA Companies”), are duly organized and existing insurance companies having their principal offices in the City of Chicago, and State of Illinois
and that they do by virtue of the signatures and seals herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

John S Flynn, Fred Eickhoff, Thomas A Flynn, Margaret H Guilfoy, Gerald F O'Connor, Mary Robinson, Benita J
Mitten, Katie Eckhart, Linda J Griggs, Individually

of Indianapolis, IN, their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on their
behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

- In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind them thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of their insurance companies and
all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given is hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law and Resolutions, printed on the reverse hereof, duly
adopted, as indicated, by the Boards of Directors of the insurance companies,

In Witness Whereof, the CNA Companies have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Vice President and their corporate seals to be
hereto affixed on this Ist day of May, 2012,

Continental Casualty Company
National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford
American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania

e T

Stathy Darcy “=senior Vice President

State of [llinois, County of Cook, ss:

On this 1st day of May, 2012, before me personally came Stathy Darcy to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that she
resides in the City of Glenview, State of Illinois; that she is a Senior Vice President of Continental Casualty Company, an Illinois insurance company,
National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford, an Illinois insurance company, and American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania, a
Pennsylvania insurance company described in and which executed the above instrument; that she knows the seals of said insurance companies; that the
seals affixed to the said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Boards of Directors of said

insurance companies and that she signed her name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said insurance
companies.

o e

NOTARY PLLIC - STATE OF LLIHOIS

Y CRMSCNBPRES BITHS W
My Commission Expires September 17,2013 Ellm Price

Notary Public
CERTIFICATE

[, Mary A. Ribikawskis, Assistant Secretary of Continental Casualty Company, an Tllinois insurance company, National Fire Insurance Company of
Hartferd, an Illinois insurance company, and American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania, a Pennsylvania insurance company do hereby
certify that the Power of Attarney herein above set forth is still in force, and further certify that the By-Law and Resolution of the Board of Directors of
the insurance companies printed on thq reverse hereof is still in f@rce n Lesllmony whereof I have hcreumo subscribed my name and affixed the seal of

the said insurance companies this ./ " day of A7 , 2 A

Continental Casualty Company
National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford
American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania

PAYR O AN

Flamilton County LITVE) O ciNoblesville, 1o, ;48060 Sccretary
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Authorizing By-Laws and Resolutions
ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF CONTINENTAL CASUALTY COMPANY:

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-Law duly adopted by the Board of Directors of the
Company.

“Article IX—Execution of Documents
Section 3. Appointment of Attorney-in-Fact. The Chairman of the Board of Directors, the President or any Executive, Senior or Group Vice
President may, from time to time, appoint by written certificates attorneys-in-fact to act in behalf of the Company in the execution of policies of
imsurance, bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of like nature, Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their
respective certificates of authority, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach the
seal of the Company thererto. The Chairman of the Board of Directors, the President or any Executive, Senior or Group Vice President or the Board of
Directors, may, at any time, revoke all power and authority previously given to any attorney-in-fact.”

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the
Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 17" day of February, 1993,

“Resolved, that the signature of the President or any Executive, Senior or Group Vice President and the seal of the Company may be affixed by
facsimile on any power of attorney granted pursuant to Section 3 of Article IX of the By-Laws, and the signature of the Secretary or an Assistant
Secretary and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power and any power or certificate bearing such
facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so executed and sealed and certified by certificate so executed
and sealed shall, with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, continue to be valid and binding on the Company.”

ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF AMERICAN CASUALTY COMPANY OF READING, PENNSYLYANIA:

This Power of Atlorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-Law duly adopted by the Board of Directors of the
Company.

““Article VI—Execution of Documents
Section 3 Appointment of Attorney-in-Fact. The Chairman of the Board of Directors, the President or any Executive or Senior Vice President
may, from time to time, appoint by written certificates attorneys-in-fact to act in behalf of the Company in the execution of policies of insurance, bonds,
undertakings and other obligatory instruments of like nature. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective certificates of
authorily, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach the seal of the Company
thereto. The Chairman of the Board of Directors, the President or any Executive or Senior Vice President or the Board of Directors may at any time
revoke all power and authority previously given to any attorney-in-fact.”

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resclution adopted by the Board of Directors of the
Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 17" day of February, 1993,

“Resolved, that the signature of the President or any Executive, Senior or Group Vice President and the seal of the Company may be affixed by
facsimile on any power of attorney granted pursuant to Section 2 of Article VI of the By-Laws, and the signature of the Secretary or an Assistant
Secretary and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power and any power or certificate bearing such
facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so executed and sealed and certified by certificate so executed
and sealed shall, with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, continue to be valid and binding on the Company.”

ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF NATIONAL FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY OF HARTFORD:

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-Law duly adopted by the Board of Directors of the
Company.

“Article VII-—Execution of Documents
Section 3. Appointment of Attorney-in-Fact. The Chairman of the Board of Directors, the President or any Executive or Senior Vice President
may, from time to time, appoint by written certificates attorneys-in-fact to act in behalf of the Company in the execution of policies of insurance, bonds,
undertakings and other obligatory instruments of like nature. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective certificates of
authority shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach the seal of the Company
thereto. The Chairman of the Board of Directors, the President or any Executive, Senior Vice President or the Board of Directors, may, at any time,
revoke all power and authority previously given to any attorney-in-fact.”

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Direciors of the
Company at o meeting duly called and held on the 17" day of February, 1993.

“RESOLVED: That the signature of the President, an Executive Vice President or any Senior or Group Vice President and the seal of the Insurance
Company may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney granted pursuant to the Resolution adopted by this Board of Directars on February 17,
1993 and the signature of a Secretary or an Assistant Secretary and the seal of the Insurance Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of
any such power, and any power or certificate bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Insurance Company. Any such
power so executed and sealed and certified by certificale so executed and sealed, shall with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached,
continue to be valid and binding on the Tnsurance Company.”
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Kenton C. Ward, CFM

Surveyor of Humilton County
“Phone (317) 776-5495
Fatx (317) 7769628

One Hamilton Conty Spare
Noblesville, Indiana g6060-2230

To: Hamilton County Drainage Board August 22, 2016
Re: Williams Creek Drain: Chateaux De Moulin - LDS Temple Reconstruction

Attached are as-built, certificate of completion & compliance, and other information for
Chateaux De Moulin-LDS Temple Reconstruction. An inspection of the drainage facilities for
this section has been made and the facilities were found to be complete and acceptable.

During construction, changes were made to the drain, which will alter the plans submitted
with my report for this drain-dated December 27, 2012. The report was approved by the Board at
the hearing held January 14, 2013. (See Drainage Board Minutes Book 14, Pages 466-467)

The changes are as follows: The 15” RCP was shortened from 25 feet to 23 feet. The open ditch
was lengthened from 565 feet to 578 feet. The length of the drain due to the changes described
above is now 744 feet. ' '

The following sureties were guaranteed by Continental Casualty Company and released
by the Board on its August 22, 2016 meeting.

Bond-LC No: 929553119
Amount: $21,240.00

For: Storm Sewers

Issue Date: October 18, 2012

I recommend the Board approve the drain’s construction as complete and acceptable.

L

ton C. Ward, CFM
amiltorf County Surveyor

Sincerely,

This copy printed from Digital Archive of the Hamilton County Surveyor's Office; One Hamilton Co. Square, Ste., Noblesville, In 46060
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y TC = 850:81 850.14 TC = 84910 |849.02 ] ROAW g )
CASTING TYPR 10 'NEENAH’ R-1772 CASTING O e Q&
- » m .t
/—- (NEENAH' R-3287-10V 6" SYUB-DRAIN 6 d 8 Q g
| | r - Z g N
- PROPOSED GRADE L ——— | INV.{=84900 ST
-  PROPOSEDIGRADE / s40ls50 r— /- ; P P ey S / PROPOSED GRADE h W a % ® QS)) [g
840 f s —_ PPOSEL oY 6'|SUB-DRAN| 1] EXISTING GRADE - 4,850 SSNE
\ EXISTING GRAQE — L 6" SUB-DRAIN L / — e = /.E = 848.30 \ 3 Q N
INV. 846:(10 INV. 84030 HYDRAULIC — /7 INV. =847.12 T 7”‘“ — T — g —— ~ N S
) EXISTING 840.02 840.17 GRADELINE [ ' b ( - I s il 6" SUBIDRAIN <]~ 6" SUB-DRAIN QL Q%
839 79NV 83950 S P ol i INV} 841.63 N T L INV, ={ 845.50 =
" INV. 846198 ~J 11 - - | - : : i INV. = 845.50 O wN.,
835| 1rrep | / 835|845 845(8 _\IR \ f / 7 LS{ ST, 12t 45 o 050
| 836.84 ‘ y - ! HYDRAULIC EXIST. 12/ CMP N u
INv. 837130 ~/ W IV, 83700 — | /™ \_ HYDRAULIC INV. paz28 +/ GRADE LINE ' INV. = 846.39 NT S
83733 N . ~17 [T—EXISTING GRADE ga318 A INV. 84652 ERADELLINE | 846.69 |~ INV.|842:66 B44.654 RO
N S ¢ | I— N = INV. 84582 (84241 '
530 | 5201840 ol w aalr / \NV. Baef7054c /%7\\ 97/_47 Qy,
. 843{73 INV. 846760 846‘{1 /’Mf’,:// \_ o - 841.63 INV. SW 844-78 g | \.‘___ INV. $W.842312 42 37 4 O
' 52 32 27 837.72 ~ .~ L~"INY: 844.6; INV. 844-85 841[67 INV| NE 844-88 -/ T T—Bd 4 840- Project No:
23 48 LF OF 10" FTLF OF 12" SAN. irorliz (| mv.bors. 1T 175 T TOM 7 B 10135M
25 FIOF 15" RCP @ 0:85% ™\ | RCP @ 2:00% ™\ | SEWER / RCP @ (i50% 1 N\ 1= 1.63 INV. NE 84788 841.67 Sheet No:
RCP {@ 0.29% &S 70 \ U037 - 19 16 ‘
/ 2.13% \ \0 / 124 3.15% 349 1.44% ATLAOC 12" | 47 LF OF 12" ),
825 8251835 / " 127 LF OF 12" RCP @ 3.76% _ 349 LF|OF 12"RCP @|1.55% RCP (@ 246% RCPl@200% | 835 304
| AN AAAANAANAAANANADAAAAA A A A QSAN. SEWER , ANANS C

. A A
TTNINAANAA A A AN
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File Name:10135M_detstm3_RD.dgn
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06V11\2015
SCALE: 1.0000 ' /in.
Projact Number:

STORM SEWER STRUCTURE DATA TABLE UNDERDRAIN TABLE laladals
13" x 6" OPENING z <iTiviTls
Up Stream |Down Stream |Top of Casting Pipe | Pipe | Pipe Structure Structure #|Length| InvertUp | InvertUp |Invert Down Slalgigie|s
Structure # Str. # Str. # Elevation Invert Invert Invert Invert | Length | dze | Material Type Notes 112 285 852.00 848.50 OUTLET 'Sl 8 .C-’ 5'2 &
100 101 825.53 143 38" RCP End Section 113 238' 842.98 844.91 842.61 £ Fut PROTECTION - %
101 100 4x4 Box | Detail on sheet C503.2 114 263" 842.98 844 .91 842.61 ¢ ANTI-SEEP © /// ) »
102 102A 836.96 235 30" RCP End Section 115 408° 849.83 847.73 . -+ — ‘ll milmlimlimliniinils z
102A 103 & 1028 102 846 80 830.58 | 839.64 | 830.61 79 30" RCP 5@ MH 6.25 sump W/ Snout 116 313 848 68 847.73 N L N P R 6 5 & . olo|Z
103 104 & 135 102A 847.89 840.42 | 841.20 | 840.31 84 30" RCP 5 @ MH 122 20(2) | 846.30 846.20 g l * 7 ®eol, %%  08° ‘éi% ° 0, - = 9 *‘uz: E g g
104 105, 113 & 122 103 84717 840.94 | 841.54 | 84236 | 840.91 49 30" RCP 5 @ MH 123 20" 846.65 846.55 N | AN \/ S —— Y e Boo” aRLL 850 | SIF =12 e|El,,
105 | 105A, 123 & 155 104 847.68 841.55 | 84247 | 84214 | 84149 | 193 30" | RCP 6 @ MH 124 50'(2) | 848.05 847.95 R L = === ey e e —dacol DN A 1A HEHEEEE
105A 106 105 850.08 842.04 | 841.98 151 30° RCP 5 @ MH 195 50 847 EE 847 15 - - - PRINCIPAL SRETLIAG |- - -t b 36" RCP 7 Le|0|0iZ|o
m 3 " . i, BC ..—...L_—_ == F—— msﬂLM LN - S L i B -—-_"-_va mmmmm + / = SLlnlwv =
106 107, 115 & 130 105A 851.66 842.70 | 84575 | 843.83 | 84263 | 365 30 RCP 5 @ MH 126 20 (2) | 848.00 847 90 g = i N T TR oo . LOW io % ¥ =ldldlzlz138
" 4 = 0 0 - .
107 108 & 160 106 853.60 84385 | 844.90 | 843.35 111 24 RCP 5 @ MH 127 20(2) | 848.00 847 50 § AT | R . S 007 9585:° | BJg éﬁ\_ 5 6" OPENING HEERES
108 108 & 700 107 853.52 844 22 848.60 844 .48 116 24" RCP 4 JMH 128 20' (2) 848.00 84700 % L. N :,? o O%OOGQ g 3 X 5 5 S S 8
109 106A & 701 108 852.83 84465 | 848.16 | 844.63 103 24 RCP 4@ MH 55 20 (0) | 850.01 545 51 " t *E _Jl“ P v ey i
109A 110 & 702 109 852.52 845.07 | 847.90 | 845.07 79 24" RCP 4 @ MH 137 503 |8 36,00 57750 T ] 5 212121212
110 111 100A 853.06 84576 | 848.81 | 845.29 126 18" RCP 4 @ MH 132 2 85551 84557 ., N EIEEIE &
111 112 110 852.87 84634 | 846.11 | 848.63 182 15" | RCP 4 GMH : : : PLAN VEW clelelels
— 134 20 847.25 847.15 ] — i i { i | o |1 | O
112 111 850.56 847.04 2x2' Box 5 5 SieEE S5 - . i | |l jui | O
113 114 104 845.35 84.80 841.80 27 12" RCF | Double Curb Inletj Detail on Sheet C503 - : - £ e © %\ % -
114 113 84551 84223 Double Curb Iniet] Detail on Sheel C503 139 20 847.95 847.85 _ £
140 507 (2 847 65 847 B8 NAR = NATURAL ANGLE OF REPOSE 23 %" \ !‘ 23 %" =
115 116 106 850.66 847.13_| 847.13 27 12" | _RCP 2x3 Box (2) - - £ avn-seer (ASSUMED 1:1) AR @
116 115 850.63 847.42 2x3 Box 141 205 | 847.70 844.91 ! i DO AT ~ ~
122 104 848.34 844.60 37 12" RCP 2x2 Box 142 221" 847.70 844.81 #25ENE TOP VIEW A -
123 124 105 848.29 843.04 | 843.01 93 18" RCP 4" g MH 143 287 849.07 846.87 DOUNSTREAM SLOPE fpae fngor 13" x 6" OPENING TRASH RACK .. § ;
124 125 123 849.90 84308 | 843.92 | 845.10 | 847.95 79 18" RCP 4 @ MH 144 288' 847 .63 846.87 Tor oF PIPE 2 UNIFORM A SEE DETAIL a = 3 =
125 126 & 134 124 849.13 84450 | 844.86 | 844.50 | 847.15 100 18" RCP 4@ MH 145 225' 847.13 847.58 847.07 DRAIN ENVELOPE e |5 |3 |8 |g
126 127 & 131 125 850.06 | 84523 | 84522 | 845.15 | 847.90 | 130 | 15° | RCP 4 3 MH 147 262 | 847.00 846.60 845.30 : NAR | | 5032/ 2 |5 |12 |8 |5
127 128 126 849.97 84543 | 846.33 8 12 RCP 2'x2' Box 148 682' 852.00 848.30 849.00 o oD 12" MIN o7 ROCK
128 129 127 850.01 846.61 73 12" RCP 2x2' Box 149 292' 849.83 846.09 845.50 N\ : R og 68"" |z [ & AP RAP
129 128 851.18 847.38 2%x2' Box 155 340 847.73 842 .08 L 3 ' & B A % A P &
130 106 862.63 84444 | 84461 | 844.61 61 12" | RCP 43 MH 156 357 847,73 845,98 ORE e e o A A “’. PPN N o a I%Z?O%%STRUCTURE w
131 132 126 850.05 845,18 | 846.18 8 12 RCP 2x2 Box 157 g 847.70 84712 %0;,”_/.5..‘ S o3 T
132 131 861.32 847.46 73 12 RCP 2'x2' Box 158 88 847 .70 8471472 AREA A 1 INDOT COARSE »‘\\f§ VY
134 134A 125 84923 845.43 | 48533 15 12" RCP 2%2 Box #5 AGGREGATE | |
' X2 163 107 §48.80 848.43 STONE TRANSITION 13
134A 134 844.94 846.12 36 12 RCP 2x2 Box 85 187 59845 34888 84816 2 L= 225 UNDOT 45 COARSE) Smapayead Q
135 136 & 141 103 849,32 842,02 | 84352 | 841.95 65 18" RCP 4@ MH TN, 7
; . 166 78 849.72 848.88 %o
136 136A 135 850.44 84247 | 842.44 57 18 RCP 4 @ MH b gpf m
136A 137 & 157 136 851.53 84378 | 84588 | 843.73 220 18" RCP 4 @ MH SECTION ON CENTERLINE OF PRINGIPAL SPILLWAY _—
137 138 & 143 136A 851.43 84464 | 845.67 | 844.07 50 18" | RCP 4% MH 838.90
138 139 137 850.54 844.79 | 844.73 100 15" RCP 4 @ MH DRAIN FILL OPENING LLJ
139 140 138 849.67 845.87 | 845.60 189 15° RCP 4'Q MH wpoT —
#23 FINE NAR = NATURAL ANGLE OF REPOSE TYPI 5
140 139" 849.60 846.38 103 12" RCP 2x2 Box (ASSUMED 1:1) CAL;SES I:_ ___ . _NORMAL PQOL 837.00 i U <
141 142 135 847.93 844.41 | 844.37 33 12 RCP %3 Box 105" l 837,00 A
142 141 847.94 849.80 27 12" | RCP 7x3 Box NON - SHRINK ; . ' " =
FPRINCIPAL GROUT 6 5 6
143 144 137 849.91 84651 | 846.48 31 12 RCP | Double Curb Inet SPILWAY LL]
144 145 143 849.96 846.66 | 84660 27 12 RCP | Double Curb Infet R KRR R PRECAST
145 144 850.12 846.72 11 12° RCP 2'x2' Box \‘ .. j'- e \ CONCRETE l‘_
146 147A 837.32 124 17 RCP End Section _ g — p ¢p)
147A 148 & 147 146 84754 84241 | 84231 349 12" RCP 43 MH 2" Sump 5" DRAIN FiLL Q . \ iy <
148 147A 850.95 846.60 4 @ MH g IO SOARSE. MR oo 36" RGP CROUT INSIDE —_— 7
149 147 84933 844,65 16 12" RCP 4 @ MH S N DRI STRUCTURE <{ <
151 152 I 840,02 52 12° RCP End Section ENggg;LDngmﬁsonggﬁ o RS ELOW TO DRAIN BOTTOM OF I
152 151 84017 End Section L ‘A _ -
ANTI-SEEP_DIAPHRAGM . , INV. = 832.00 STRUCTURE = 831.67
153 154 836.84 23 15" RCP End Section 0 MN. (4.5 D 3D M. (4.5]) ) u Q <
154 153 84273 837.33 _ 45 MH secTion on § 12 FLOW _ 12" N Z o
165 156 105 845.84 842.3¢4 | 842.34 33 12" RCP 2x3' Box INSTALLATION OF ANTI—SEEP DIABHRAGM ANTI~SEEP DIAPHRAGHM T PaRg :ﬂ{}’j"z gx m -_— - Z
156 155 845.90 842.78 27 12" RCP 2'x3' Box i e e e -
157 T36A 158 85018 | 846.61 | 846.63 % | 12 | RCP 7x3 Box 1™ GO FOR BEDONG Pt bownstreat T SUBORADE DRAIN FILL GUANTITES % TIRL L S—
158 157 850.14 846.80 27 12" RCP 2%3 Box 2- PLACE PIFE. VN, ORAN FLL — Cor FT g v — ) 0
! b - 2 s o) Q [&] [ Q Q =
160 161 & 166 107 853.07 84550 | 848.47 | 84546 115 18" RCP 4' & MH S~ SLACE DRAIN FILL IN AREA 8 AND IN DRAIN ENVELOPE & %Zgﬁ N ; - Z
161 162 & 165 160 852.65 845.97 | 847.40 | 845.87 117 18" | RCP 4 B MH 4~ PLACE COMPACTED EARTH FILL OVER AREA A, AREA 8 PIPE | DIAPHRAGM EVELOPE | g o ONE COMPAGTED — | y O Z
162 163 161 850.81 84671 | 846.66 68 18" RCP 4 @ MH AND DRAIN ENVELOPE. DIAM, PER LIN. FT. OF "L ¢ i LL] g ———
163 164 162 85215 | 849.10 | 848.15 22__| 18 | RCP %3 Box 5~ EXCAVATE TRENCH 10 CONTACT CLEAN DRAIN FILL IN z _ - D00 FROVREINIFONN GO g9 o o o O _i
164 163 850.01 36 15" RCP End Section 2 : 45 STONE COMPAGTED — o 9 9 3 g - <‘(
165 161 85180 | 847.02 14| 12 | RCP_|Double Curb Inlet R = = [ELm)s; BRI Oé)a‘b o AL = zZ — u
166 166 852.44 848.79 7 12" RCP 2%3 Box NOTES: e = - 0 2
170 171 ' 837.07 159 36" RCP  |Special End Sec.} Detail on Sheet C503 1= AREA A AND C MAY BE DONE IN LIFTS, 5 vy 2‘94 SECTION A-A < >—
171 170 837.23 159 38" RCP |Special End Sec.| Detall on Sheet C503 THICKNESS AT CONTRACTOR'S OPTION. TR 755 550 n O gy < m
1028 102A 842.08 840.18 47 12 RCP 2%2 Box 2~ THE DRAIN FILL SHALL CONSIST OF 74" 266 270 STRUCTURE 101 DETAIL - - J <
SAND MEETING FINE CONCRETE AGGREGATE 30" 403 6.00 NO SCALE W Z
REQUIREMENTS (AT LEAST 15% PASSING 36" 567 740 m —— O O
THE #40 SIEVE BUT NO MORE THAN 10% 42" 760 890
PASSING THE #100 SIEVE. INDIANA STATE 48" 980 10.50
\\\umumu,,”
HIGHWAY NO. 15 FINE AGGREGATE CAN \\\\\ 1y,
BE USED) MUTIPLIER S,
- FOR STONE TRANSITION AND RIPRAP § @‘“ —
S~ STONE TRANSITION SHALL CONSIST OF Fiil SLOPE _.::,,-1' cg;-_,i (®))
INDIANA STATE HIGHWAY NO. 5 COARSE nyo (2% 1)%° s g g 8
AGOGREGATE OR EQUIVALENT. " % P % = %
NOTE: DAM RECONSTRUCTION SHALL 4~ AT LEAST 15% OF THE RIPRAP SHALL 20 2.24 T O
PROCTOR COMPACTION ' : : O
30 316 Uty
TOP OF ASPHALT ANTISEEP DIAPHRAM 73
END SECTION 1 0 0 PATH = 844.1_\ 1 0 1 SPECIAL STRUCTURE SITS OUT IN PCND NO SCALE _
INV..826:50" TC = 840.40 W
2093 84410 \2 - 844.0 SEE DETAIl o &
CENTERLINE +—=—#T\ \-|ELEV. §40+/- 503.2 g{‘*gﬁ%@%@%—gﬁggﬂ % 8
EXISTING GRADE — [t o AT 180 DEGREES OF SEPARATION ' Q VD
840 15 J\N\ .| PROPDSED GRADE REE
g SPILLWAY — P Rk R R - - ; ; WELDED CONNECTION TRASH RACK TO BE U ® Qto
ELEV. B41.6 2% TYPICAL " MOUNTED 6" ABOVE 3 o
416 / \ \ CONCRETE BOX Z W q N g)
./ y, - A L 2 —— [ i/ — l\ (0 ‘K\'Q 't:
T 37 A0 g P 3 N8BT FASTEN TO CONC. BOX & In~ 0
/ 1,‘ / 1 N W/ (4) 1/2" EXPANSION || ) oM e 0
835 Z . BOLTS PER ANGLE | — RNES
/ /7 » TYPICAL / LU DL
/7 \ | EENI:
I . /r. g - Q . LL L I.L]
ANTI-SEEP COLIAR ~]  /f %4/ 7 i \ U 8 Q % g)
REQUIRED, SEE DETAIL \Z L / NOTE: d O NS
830 AR G \ ALL ANGLE IRON TO BE N TO O Z 4 Qg
‘\ 2" X 2" X 3/16" YPICAL A\ E N @ c
- N
SHOT RACK & / / INV.[832.00 W Q S0 5a
\ ) //' \ \ S e I\ c ¥
b
R é = % ~I KEYWAY & zh DS& S
825 oOIOOOO CLAY [CORE “E TRASH RACK DETAIL W 6 N %
15 NO SCALE N
v, 825150 2k S = 0 U q
3 ) — . s m "
“_G 9 % £ i Bl pin T cu? \is lu
143 LF OF RESTRAINE dforinput nto the X
820] SN[ o8 P @ > i RS
ﬁ System (615}, This document Ls considered an D §
w officiat record of the Gi5. m 1
¥ 0 e O/WW# 20”4 UJ
POND OUTLET PIPE Entry Date: 7
?’F 23' \EEERT TepE WAL T ety SN Project No: 10135M
=5 VERT. WASHER PIPE JOINT RESTRAINT DETAIL [/ 4 |
1"=50' HOR. , I Sheet No-
NOT TO SCALE W e e :
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